## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
IIVVelis Fargo Capital Finance Inc. 1	FORMERLY Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.	03/19/2012	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fox & Hound Restaurant Group
Street Address:	1551 N. Waterfront Parkway, Suite 310
City:	Wichita
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	67206
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Champps Operating Corporation
Street Address:	1551 N. Waterfront Parkway, Suite 3100
City:	Wichita
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	67206
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2191854	BAILEY'S SPORTS GRILLE
Registration Number:	1935127	7 BAILEY'S SPORTS GRILLE
Registration Number:	2352054	QUALITY IS OUR PASSION
Registration Number:	2099517	FOX & HOUND
Registration Number:	2092808	SERIOUS FUN 7 BAILEY'S SPORTS GRILLE
Registration Number:	2740518	BAILEY'S SMOKEHOUSE & TAVERN
Registration Number:	2946288	BAILEY'S PUB & GRILLE
Registration Number:	2825963	BEST COCKTAIL PARTY IN TOWN - SEVEN DAYS A WEEK
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004740 FRAME: 0001

900217837

Registration Number:	3314852	RED FOX AMBER ALE
Registration Number:	2983278	TOTAL ENTERTAINMENT - SEVEN DAYS A WEEK!
Registration Number:	3085454	
Registration Number:	2208732	CHAMPPS
Registration Number:	1934801	CHAMPPS AMERICANA
Registration Number:	1936515	CHAMPPS
Registration Number:	2053083	CHAMPPS AMERICANA
Registration Number:	2079548	CHAMPPS
Registration Number:	1880959	CHAMPPS AMERICANA
Registration Number:	1191885	CHAMP'S
Registration Number:	1165030	CHAMP'S

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)993-9767 Phone: 312-993-2622

Email: gayle.grocke@lw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Gayle Grocke c/o Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 1: 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Magdalini Rizakos
Signature:	/mr/
Date:	03/20/2012

#### Total Attachments: 5

source=FH- Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=FH- Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=FH- Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=FH- Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

source=FH- Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004740 FRAME: 0002

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of March 19, 2012 and made by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, INC., a California corporation formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., having an office at 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000 West, Santa Monica, CA 90404 (the "<u>Agent</u>") to FOX & HOUND RESTAURANT GROUP, a Delaware corporation ("<u>F&H</u>"), and CHAMPPS OPERATING CORPORATION, a Minnesota corporation ("<u>Champps</u>, and together with F&H, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 22, 2007, made by the Grantors in favor of the Agent (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 22, 2007, at Reel 003643 and Frame 0963; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release the Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Agent in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

A/74774677.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004740 FRAME: 0003 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, INC., a

California corporation

By: Name: Ryan W Haight
Title: Vice President

Schedule A

# **Trademark Registrations/Applications**

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	Reg Date
Fox & Hound Restaurant Group	United States	Bailey's Sports Grille	2,191,854	9/29/1998
Fox & Hound Restaurant Group	United States	7 Bailey's Sports Grille (with design)	1,935,127	11/14/1995
Fox & Hound Restaurant Group	United States	Quality Is Our Passion	2,352,054	5/23/2000
Fox & Hound Restaurant Group	United States	Fox & Hound	2,099,517	9/23/1997
Fox & Hound Restaurant Group	United States	Serious Fun 7 Bailey's Sports Grille (with design)	2,092,808	9/2/1997
Fox & Hound Restaurant Group	United States	Bailey's Smokehouse & Tavern	2,740,518	7/22/2003
Fox & Hound Restaurant Group	United States	Bailey's Pub & Grille	2,946,288	5/3/2005
Fox & Hound Restaurant Group	United States	Best Cocktail Party In Town – Seven Days a Week	2,825,963	3/23/2004
Fox & Hound Restaurant Group	United States	Red Fox Amber Ale	3,314,852	10/16/2007
Fox & Hound Restaurant Group	United States	Total Entertainment - Seven Days a Week!	2983278	8/9/2005
Champps Operating Corporation	United States	(Design only)	3085454	4/25/06
Champps Operating Corporation	United States	CHAMPPS	2208732	12/8/98
Champps Operating Corporation	United States	CHAMPPS AMERICANA	1934801	11/14/95
Champps Operating Corporation	United States	CHAMPPS	1936515	11/21/05
Champps Operating Corporation	United States	CHAMPPS AMERICANA	2053083	4/15/97

A/74774677.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004740 FRAME: 0005

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	Reg Date
Champps Operating	United States		2079548	7/15/97
Corporation		CHAMPPS		
Champps Operating	United States		1880959	2/28/95
Corporation		CHAMPPS AMERICANA		
Champps Operating	United States		1191885	3/9/82
Corporation		CHAMP'S (and Design)		
Champps Operating	United States		1165030	8/11/81
Corporation		CHAMP'S		
Fox & Hound Restaurant	State of Texas	Fox & Hound	53966	10/19/1994
Group				
Fox & Hound Restaurant	State of Texas	Red Fox Amber	800756256	3/2/2007
Group				
Champps Operating	Commonwealth of	WHITMAN TAVERN	3338795 (Reg. No.)	12/28/06
Corporation	Pennsylvania		3697558 (Entity No.)	

A/74774677.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004740 FRAME: 0006

#### **Trade Names**

Fox & Hound Restaurant Group:

Fox & Hound Pub & Grille

Fox & Hound English Pub & Grille

Fox & Hound Smokehouse & Tavern

Bailey's Pub & Grille

Bailey's Sports Grille

Bailey's Smokehouse & Tavern

Fox & Hound Restaurant Group's use of the "Bailey's" servicemarks (Registration No. 2,191,854; 1,935,127; 2,092,808; 2,740,518; 2,946,288) are subject the terms and conditions of that certain Settlement Agreement entered into between the Grantor and R & A Bailey & Company on 12/10/2002 and approved by the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board.

**Champps Operating Corporation:** 

Champps Americana

Champps

Champs Restaurant

Champps Restaurant & Bar

**Common Law Trademarks** 

None

**Trademarks Not Currently In Use** 

None

**Trademark Licenses** 

None

A/74774677.2

RECORDED: 03/20/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004740 FRAME: 0007